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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
HEARING ROOM NO. 2 

 

    I​ 9:00 A.M.​ SDAB-D-25-023  
 
To operate a Child Care Service with up to 90 
children, and to construct interior alterations  
 
9505 - 63 Avenue NW 
Project No.: 539170967-002 

WITHDRAWN     
II​ 10:30 A.M.​ SDAB-D-25-025 

 
 
To construct four additions to a Minor Industrial, 
Vehicle Support Service, and Outdoor Sales and 
Service building, existing without permits 
(Covered Area (42.10m x 6.15m), Covered Area 
(8.70m x 12.19m), Quonset (41.15m x 11.62m), 
Attached Shelter (1.20m x 8.49m)), and an 
Accessory building (Seacan, 2.42m x 12.19m) 
 
7719 - 44A Street NW 
Project No.: 510077541-002 

    III​ 1:30 P.M.​ SDAB-D-25-026   
 
To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of a Semi-detached House with unenclosed 
front porches, front attached Garages, fireplaces 
and to develop Secondary Suites in the Basements  
 
6407 - 15 Avenue NW 
Project No.: 542779284-002 

 

​ NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers" in this Agenda 
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-023 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 539170967-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ To operate a Child Care Service with up to 90 children, 

and to construct interior alterations 
 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Refused 
 
DECISION DATE:​ January 27, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ February 10, 2025 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 9505 - 63 Avenue NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 6228HW Blk 4 Lot 16 
 
ZONE:​ BE - Business Employment Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Southeast District Plan​

 

 
 

Grounds for Appeal 
 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
 

This proposed daycare facility’s address is 9511 63 Ave, the zoning of this 
property is Business Employment (BE), Chile care service is PERMITTED 
USE in BE zone. Only one daycare is in this area and there is a huge 
demand of daycare facility 
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When the residents in this area know that the client wants to open a 
daycare here, they are all very happy and welcome the new daycare, the 
client has received a long waiting list and the support letters. 
 
We submitted the DP application on Nov 8, 2024, the city officer reviewed 
and accepted the application on Nov 18. Knowing that there is Minor 
Industrial Use (an equipment retail and rental shop) next to this property, 
the city initials an Industrial Risk Assessment, and is completed with no 
issue or objection on Dec 31, 2024.  
 
After that we have continue worked with the city officer and provided the 
lighting plan, the existing HVAC and exhausts locations & distance to 
playground, the neighbour building’s existing solid concrete block wall 
condition... as requested by the officer, we have tried the best to provide all 
the info and there is no issue that doesn’t meet the code requirement.  
 
However after all these communication and efforts, we surprisingly 
received an email from the officer that he will have to refuse our 
application. 
 
The City’s Development Officer refused this DP application for the 
following reasons:  
 
1) Subsection 6.40.1.1 - At the time a Development Permit application is 
submitted, a Child Care Service must not be located in a building bay 
Abutting a Minor Industrial Use.  
PROPOSED: The proposed Child Care Service is located in a building bay 
which abuts a Minor Industrial Use (9515-63 Avenue).  
2) Subsection 7.100.5.3 - The Development Planner must be satisfied that 
the proposed development complies with the Municipal Development Plan, 
any other applicable Statutory Plan, and the Purpose of the Zone.  
PROPOSED: In the opinion of the Development Planner, the proposed 
variance is not in keeping with: 
 
a) the Purpose of the BE Zone (Subsection 2.120.1) - “To allow for light 
industrial and a variety of small commercial businesses with a higher 
standard of design that carry out their operations in a manner where no 
Nuisance is created or apparent outside an enclosed building”, and  
 
b) the Southeast District Plan - Map 4 of the District Plan (“Land Use 
Concept to 1.25 Million”) indicates that the subject property is to be used 
for Commercial/Industrial Employment”.  
 
Child Care Services is a Community Use in the Zoning Bylaw, and not a 
Commercial or Industrial Use.  
We have done our research and notice that actually there are quite a few 
existing daycare facilities are opened right next to the industrial building or 
industrial land, including but not limited to below list:  



Hearing Date: Thursday, March 6, 2025​          5 

1. Mighty Learners Daycare & OSC @ 11108 120 St NW, Edmonton AB  
2. Little Champs Daycare & OSC @ 8170 50 St. NW, Edmonton AB  
3. Tiny Hands Daycare Learning Academy @ 8307 Argyll Rd NW, 
Edmonton AB 
 
We had sent thes existing daycare facilities next to industrial building to 
the officer and asked why they were approved but ours is refused, the 
officer advises that each application is reviewed on a case by case basis, 
and also suggests we can submit an appeal application to SDAB.  
 
After reviewing with client, we decide to appeal this refusal decision. The 
reasons that we want to appeal are:  
1. Child care service is PERMITTED USE in BE zone.  
2. There is a huge demand for daycare facility in this area, with only one 
existing daycare, the waiting list is over a year. Many residents are 
anxiously waiting for a new daycare so they can send the kids to without a 
long wait. 
3. Thought there is Minor Industrial Use in adjacent lot, it is just an 
equipment sale and rental business, with simple maintenance. They don’t 
manufacture or run any equipment in the building, it is just like a retail 
store. Also the side wall of that building is solid concrete block wall 
without any opening to our property.  
4. There have been a few daycare facilities opened next to industrial use in 
Edmonton, and there is no concern or problem brought up by the parents or 
anyone else.  
 
The city officer is aware and understand all these, but he just can’t approve 
it due to the bylaw’s child care services requirement, and advises us to 
appeal the decision thru SDAB. 

 
 

General Matters 
 

Appeal Information: 
 
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
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the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected 
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a 
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with 
subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted 
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused 
under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

… 
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(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.​
 

 
General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

 
Under section 2.120.2.18, a Child Care Service is a Permitted Use in the BE - Business 
Employment Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Child Care Service means: 
 

Child Care Service means a development that provides temporary care 
and supervision of children. This Use includes facility-based early 

https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/child-care-service
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
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learning and child care programs. This Use does not include a Home 
Based Business operating as Home Based Child Care. 
 
Typical examples include: daycares, out-of-school care, and preschools.​
 

Section 2.120.1 states that the Purpose of the BE - Business Employment Zone is: 
 

To allow for light industrial and a variety of small commercial businesses 
with a higher standard of design that carry out their operations in a 
manner where no Nuisance is created or apparent outside an enclosed 
building. This Zone is intended to be compatible with any Abutting 
non-industrial Zone, while also serving as a transition Zone to buffer 
medium and heavy industrial Zones. This Zone is generally located on 
the periphery of industrial areas, Abutting Arterial and Collector Roads, 
or along mass transit routes.​
​
 

6.40 Child Care Services 
 

Section 6.40.1 states:​
​
​ At the time a Development Permit application is submitted, a Child Care ​
​ Service must:  

​ 1.1.​ not be located in a building bay Abutting a Minor Industrial Use; ​
 

7.100 Authority and Responsibility of the Development Planner 
 

Section 7.100.5 states: 
 

5.3.​ In addition to the criteria listed in Subsection 5.2, the Development 
Planner must also be satisfied that the proposed development:  
 ​  
5.3.1.​ complies with the Municipal Development Plan and any other applicable 
Statutory Plan;  
 
5.3.2.​ conforms to the Purpose of the Zone and any applicable Overlay; and​

 
5.3.3.​ is consistent with sound land use planning principles.​

 
Development Planner’s Determination 

1) Subsection 6.40.1.1 - At the time a Development Permit 
application is submitted, a Child Care Service must not be located in 
a building bay Abutting a Minor Industrial Use. 

https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/use
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-business
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-business
https://zoningbylaw.edmonton.ca/home-based-child-care
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PROPOSED: The proposed Child Care Service is located in a 
building bay which abuts a Minor Industrial Use (9515-63 Avenue).​
 

2) Subsection 7.100.5.3 -  The Development Planner must be satisfied 
that the proposed development complies with the Municipal 
Development Plan, any other applicable Statutory Plan, and the 
Purpose of the Zone. 

PROPOSED: In the opinion of the Development Planner, the 
proposed variance is not in keeping with: 

a) the Purpose of the BE Zone (Subsection 2.120.1) - “To allow for 
light industrial and a variety of small commercial businesses with a 
higher standard of design that carry out their operations in a 
manner where no Nuisance is created or apparent outside an 
enclosed building”, and  

b)  the Southeast District Plan - Map 4 of the District Plan (“Land 
Use Concept to 1.25 Million”) indicates that the subject property is 
to be used for “Commercial/Industrial Employment”.  

Child Care Services is a Community Use in the Zoning Bylaw, and 
not a Commercial or Industrial Use. ​
 

​ [unedited] 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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WITHDRAWN 
ITEM II: 10:30 A.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-025 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 510077541-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ To construct four additions to a Minor Industrial, Vehicle 

Support Service, and Outdoor Sales and Service building, 
existing without permits (Covered Area (42.10m x 
6.15m), Covered Area (8.70m x 12.19m), Quonset 
(41.15m x 11.62m), Attached Shelter (1.20m x 8.49m)), 
and an Accessory building (Seacan, 2.42m x 12.19m) 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 
 
DECISION DATE:​ February 4, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ February 11, 2025 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 7719 - 44A Street NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 7520086 Blk 5 Lot 3 
 
ZONE:​ IM - Medium Industrial Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Southeast District Plan​

 

 
Grounds for Appeal 

 
The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
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I would like to appeal the condition of the development permit stating 
applicant/owner must enter into a servicing agreement to pay the 
development assessments .  The current owner purchased this property in 
2018, however, the main building was built by others in1980 and the 
building additions for which the development permit is for, was permitted 
previously but the City stated they were not and now are forcing a new 
development permit for structures that have existed on the property for 
over 28 years.​
 

 
General Matters 

 
Appeal Information: 

 
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected 
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a 
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with 
subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted 
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused 
under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
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(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 

 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 
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(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 
a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.​
 

 
General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

 
Under section 2.130.2.4, a Minor Industrial Use is a Permitted Use in the IM - 
Medium Industrial Zone.  
 
Under section 2.130.2.9, an Outdoor Sales and Service is a Permitted Use in the IM - 
Medium Industrial Zone.  
 
Under section 2.130.2.10, a Vehicle Support Service is a Permitted Use in the IM - 
Medium Industrial Zone.  

 
Under section 8.10, Minor Industrial means: 
 

a development used primarily for 1 or more of the following activities:  
 

●​ processing raw materials;  
●​ manufacturing, cleaning, servicing, repairing or testing materials, 

goods and equipment; 
●​ handling, storing, or shipping equipment, goods, and materials; 
●​ training, research and development laboratories; or 
●​ distributing and selling materials, goods and equipment to 

institutions and industrial and commercial businesses. 
​
Any resulting Nuisance is less impactful than those permitted under the 
Major Industrial Use. 
 
Typical examples include: auto body repair and paint shops, Cannabis 
Production and Distribution, commercial recycling depots, contractor and 
construction services, equipment or vehicle repair and storage facilities, 
laboratories, landscaping centres, limo service, materials storage, 
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research facilities, taxi service, truck yard, vehicle (truck, aircraft, mobile 
homes, etc.) and equipment sales and rentals, and warehouses. 
 

Under section 8.10, an Outdoor Sales and Service means: 
 

a development where sales and service activities take place primarily 
outdoors. This may include outdoor storage or display. These activities 
may create minor Nuisances. 
 
Typical examples include: automotive and minor recreation vehicle (with 
a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) of less than 4600 kg) sales and 
rentals, and plant nurseries.  
 

Under section 8.10, a Vehicles Sales and Service means: 
 

a development where the primary activity is vehicle servicing operations 
for the repair, maintenance, or fuelling of automobiles and other vehicles 
with a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) of less than 4,600 kg. 
 
Typical examples include: fuel stations, car washes, and vehicle repair 
shops, such as transmission, muffler, tire, automotive glass, and 
upholstery shops. This Use does not include auto body repair and paint 
shops. 
 

Under section 8.20, Accessory means “a Use, building or structure that is naturally or 
normally incidental, subordinate, and devoted to the principal Use or building, and 
located on the same Lot or Site.” 
 
Section 2.130.1 states that the Purpose of the IM - Medium Industrial Zone is: 
 

To allow for light to medium industrial developments that may carry out 
a portion of their operation outdoors or require outdoor storage areas, 
with limited supporting commercial businesses. Any Nuisance conditions 
associated with such developments are minimal. This Zone is intended to 
be used as a transition Zone to buffer between light industrial and heavy 
industrial Zones and is generally located on the interior of industrial 
areas Abutting Collector and Local Roads and separated from 
non-industrial Zones.​
​
 

Section 7.150 - Conditions Attached to Development Permits 
 

1.​ The Development Planner may only impose conditions on the approval 
of a Permitted Development if the ability to do so is specified in this 
Bylaw. Nothing in this Section prevents a Development Planner from 
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identifying on the Development Permit the Sections of this Bylaw with 
which the development must comply.  

2.​ If an applicant applies for a Development Permit for a structure or a Use 
that is identified in this Bylaw as, or intended to be, temporary, the 
Development Planner may impose conditions limiting the duration of the 
validity of the Development Permit. The Development Planner may 
exercise this ability to add conditions to Permitted Uses and 
Discretionary Uses. 

3.​ The Development Planner may, with respect to a Discretionary 
Development, or a development in a Direct Control Zone, impose such 
conditions as they consider appropriate, having regard for the Municipal 
Development Plan, applicable Statutory Plans, and the regulations of this 
Bylaw. 

4.​ The Development Planner may, as a condition of issuing a Development 
Permit, require the applicant to make satisfactory arrangements for the 
supply of water, electric power, sewer service, vehicle and pedestrian 
access, or any of them, including payment of the costs of installation or 
constructing any such utility or facility by the applicant. 

5.​ The Development Planner may, as a condition of issuing a Development 
Permit, require that an applicant enter into an agreement to do all or any 
of the following: ​  

5.1.​ to construct, or pay for the construction of, a public roadway 
required to give access to the development; 

5.2.​ to construct, or pay for the construction of: ​  

5.2.1.​ a pedestrian walkway system to serve the development; 
or 

5.2.2.​ pedestrian walkways that connect the pedestrian 
walkway system serving the development with a 
pedestrian walkway system that serves, or are proposed 
to serve, an adjacent development, or both; 

5.3.​to specify the location and number of vehicle and pedestrian access 
points to Sites from public roadways; 

5.4.​to install, or pay for the installation of, utilities that are necessary to serve 
the development; 

5.5.​to construct, or pay for the construction of, off-street or other parking 
facilities, or loading and unloading facilities; or 

5.6.​to protect, repair or reinstate, or to pay for the repair or reinstatement, to 
original condition, any street furniture, curbing, sidewalk, boulevard 
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landscaping, and tree planting that may be damaged or destroyed, or 
otherwise harmed by development or building operations upon the Site. 

6.​ The Development Planner may, as a condition of issuing a Development 
Permit, require that an applicant enter into an agreement in a form 
satisfactory to the City, to pay an off-site levy or redevelopment levy, or 
both, imposed by a bylaw in compliance with the Municipal Government 
Act. 

7.​ If an applicant applies for a Development Permit for a structure that 
encroaches on City owned property, the Development Planner may 
impose conditions requiring the applicant to mitigate the impact of the 
encroachment, including compensation, indemnities, insurance, and a 
duty to remove the encroaching structure when notified by the City.  ​  

7.1.​ If the Development Planner does not impose conditions on an 
encroaching structure, this must not be interpreted as granting 
the applicant a right to encroach and the applicant may require a 
separate encroachment agreement. 

8.​ The Development Planner may require an agreement entered into as 
specified in Subsections 4 and 5 to be registered on the current title for 
the Site at the Alberta Land Titles Office. 

9.​ The Development Planner may, as a condition of issuing a Development 
Permit, require that an applicant post a minimum of 1 Development 
Permit notification Sign on-Site in compliance with Subsection 2 of 
Section 7.160.​
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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ITEM III: 1:30 P.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-026 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 542779284-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 

Semi-detached House with unenclosed front porches, 
front attached Garages, fireplaces and to develop 
Secondary Suites in the Basements  

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 
 
DECISION DATE:​ January 28, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ February 5, 2025 
 
RESPONDENT:​   
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 6407 - 15 Avenue NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 7721184 Blk 19 Lot 4 
 
ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Millwoods and Meadows District Plan 
 

 
 

Grounds for Appeal 
 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
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Dear Members of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
(SDAB), 
 
I have serious concerns regarding the approved variance allowing a front 
attached garage to occupy 72% of the total front wall length, in contrast to 
the zoning bylaw requirement of 60% (Section 2.10.6.3). This variance 
creates several potential negative impacts that I respectfully urge the Board 
to reconsider. 
 
1. Neighborhood Character and Aesthetic Impact 
The Sakaw neighbourhood is characterized by homes that maintain 
balanced architectural designs, fostering a cohesive and visually appealing 
streetscape. Allowing an oversized front-attached garage disrupts this 
balance by dominating the faade of the structure. When multiple properties 
adopt similar variances, the streetscape becomes garage-heavy, giving a 
stark, utilitarian feel that diminishes the residential charm and livability of 
the area. 
 
Preserving the bylaws 60% limit protects the design harmony and ensures 
that garages do not overshadow key architectural features like porches, 
windows, and entryways that make the neighborhood inviting. 
 
2. Impact on Property Values 
A shift toward oversized garages in front facades may negatively affect the 
value of neighboring properties. Homebuyers often seek neighborhoods 
with visually appealing and well-maintained streetscapes. When houses 
emphasize garages over front entrances, the aesthetic appeal diminishes, 
potentially reducing demand for surrounding properties. 
 
In contrast, adherence to the bylaw standard ensures homes are designed 
with an appropriate balance, which can sustain or enhance property values. 
 
3. Increased Safety Risks and Reduced Pedestrian Experience 
Large front-attached garages often result in reduced visibility and 
compromised pedestrian safety. Driveways for these garages can create 
larger blind spots, especially when garage doors and vehicles obstruct 
views of sidewalks. This is a concern in a residential area where children, 
seniors, and other pedestrians frequently use the walkways. 
 
Additionally, with garages dominating the frontage, entryways become less 
visible, which may decrease neighborhood walkability and casual social 
interactions between neighbors. Over time, this could erode the 
community-oriented atmosphere that Sakaw has long valued. 
 
4. Precedent and Overdevelopment 
By approving this variance, the City risks setting a precedent that may 
encourage further deviations from zoning bylaws across the neighborhood. 
As more homeowners seek similar approvals, the cumulative effect can 
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lead to gradual overdevelopment that undermines the very purpose of 
zoning regulationsto protect the character and sustainability of the 
community. 
 
Zoning bylaws exist to provide a consistent standard for development. 
Granting excessive variances undermines this consistency and may create 
tension among residents who expect fair and equitable application of the 
rules. 
 
5. Alternatives and Solutions 
I respectfully request that the Board require the applicant to adhere to the 
bylaw limit of 60% front wall length for the attached garage. This will 
ensure the development respects community standards and minimizes the 
adverse impacts outlined above. Alternatively, modifications to the 
proposed design, such as relocating or reducing the garage size, should be 
explored to achieve compliance without jeopardizing the integrity of the 
project. 
 
In conclusion, I urge the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to 
carefully consider the concerns of the local community regarding this 
variance. Approving the oversized garage risks long-term negative 
consequences for the neighborhoods character, property values, safety, and 
cohesion. I trust that the Board will act in the best interest of maintaining 
the balance between responsible development and preserving the identity 
and livability of the Sakaw community. 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. I look forward to your 
thoughtful consideration of this appeal.​
 

 
General Matters 

 
Appeal Information: 
 
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 
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​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected 
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a 
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with 
subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted 
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused 
under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

… 
 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
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(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 
statutory plans; 

 
(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 

bylaw in effect; 
 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

 
Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 
 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 
 



Hearing Date: Thursday, March 6, 2025​          31 

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 

 
Under section 8.20, Semi-detached Housing means: 
 

a building that contains 2 principal Dwellings that share, in whole or in 
part, a common vertical party wall. Each Dwelling has individual, 
separate and direct access to ground level. This does not include Duplex 
Housing. 

 

 
Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means: 
 

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the 
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row 
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal 
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside 
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal 
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision. 

 
Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 
 

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 
residents.​
 

RS - Small Scale Residential Zone - General Regulations 
 

https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/dwelling
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/dwelling
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/duplex-housing
https://coe-zbr2.prod.opwebops.dev/duplex-housing
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Section 2.10.6.3 states: 
 

Where permitted, the maximum Garage door width for a front attached 
Garage is 60% of the total length of the front building wall. 

 
Under section 8.20, Garage means “an Accessory building, or part of a principal 
building, designed and used primarily to store vehicles and includes carports. A Garage 
does not contain a Drive Aisle.” 
 
Development Planner’s Determination 

Attached Garage - The front attached garage is allowed to be 72% of 
the total length of the front building wall, instead of 60% (Subsection 
2.10.6.3.).​
 

​ [unedited] 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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